

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 5432/2024

Mr. Deepesh Kumar Meena S/o Hari Singh,

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Rajeev Surana, Sr. Adv. assisted by Mr. Umang Jain Ms. Muskan Verma
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Manvendra Singh Shekhawat, PP Mr. Kailash Chand, SHO, Hindaun City Karauli

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

10/09/2024

Investigating Officer has marked presence in the Court and has submitted that investigation in the matter is ongoing and as on date no closure report is filed. It is further submitted that in the present matter provisions of Section 307 of IPC are leveled against one of the petitioner. Moreover, one of the victim is still paralyzed and unable to furnish/make his statement.

Learned Senior Counsel Mr. Surana representing the petitioners has submitted that the proceedings under Section 178 of Cr.P.C. cannot be made out at the instance of police authorities. Further, attention is drawn on the letter No.474 dated 19.07.2024, issued by the Court of learned ADJ, Sr. No.2, Hindaun City.

Upon a perusal of the record it is noted that the letter dated 19.07.2024 is not placed on record, and has to be perused for an efficacious adjudication of the instant matter. Considering the



[CRLMP-5432/2024]

afore-stated this Court directs the learned counsel for the petitioner to place on record the said letter.

Needful be done within a period of one week.

List the matter on 19.09.2024.

(SAMEER JAIN),J

JKP/256