

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 5432/2024  
CNR: RJHC020711532024 | URN: CRLMP / 11097U / 2024

- 1. Mr. Deepesh Kumar Meena S/o Hari Singh, Aged About 26 Years, R/o Faili Ka Pura, Gunsar, Karauli (Raj).
- 2. Mr. Atar Singh Meena S/o Banai Singh, Aged About 34 Years, R/o Faili Ka Pura, Gunsar, Karauli (Raj).

----Petitioners

Versus

- 1. State Of Rajasthan, Through P.P.
- 2. Mrs. Pushpa Devi W/o Late Mr. Horilal, age about 55 years, R/o Failikapura, P.S. Sadar Hindon City, District Karauli (Raj.)

----Respondentd

---

|                   |   |                                                                                       |
|-------------------|---|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| For Petitioner(s) | : | Mr. Rajeev Surana, Sr. Adv. with<br>Ms. Muskan Verma and<br>Mr. Umang Jain            |
| For Respondent(s) | : | Mr. Vijay Singh Yadav, PP<br>Mr. Parth Sharma for<br>Mr. Sudhir Jain, for complainant |

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK KUMAR JAIN**  
**Order**

**06/08/2026**

- 1. Considered submissions of learned Senior Advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioners, learned Public Prosecutor and learned counsel for the complainant.
- 2. Learned Public Prosecutor is directed to call case diary and also directed that the Investigating Officer of the case will personally remain present before this Court.
- 3. List on 10.08.2026.
- 4. Till next date of hearing no coercive steps be taken against the petitioners.

(ASHOK KUMAR JAIN),J